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Import of Sugar

*483. SHRI N.E. HORO : Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUP-PLIES be pleased to lay a statement showing :

(a) whether Government have imported sugar during last two years;

(b) if so, at what price and of what quality and quantity and from which country,

(¢) whether Government have also acquired free sale sugar factories; if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether imported sugar is not being lifted by traders and consumers because of its quality and high price;

(e) what are the prospects of the new sugar production in 1982-83 season;and

(f) whether the imported sugar has proved superior in quality and cheaper as compared to Indian sugar ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI BHAGWAT
JHA AZAD) : (a) and (b) During the calendar year 1981, a total quantity of 2,14,650 metric tons of refined sugar was imported from the EEC countries, Brazil, Philipines, South Korea and U.S.A., valued about Rs. 101.01 crores.
No import was made during the calendar year 1982.

(c) No free sale sugar was acquired from sugar factories for Public Distribution System during the years 1981 and 1982.
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(d) Except for a small quantity of 4660 tonnes, the entire imported sugar stocks have been disposed off.

(e, Sugar production during 1982-83 season has been estimated at about
75-80 lakh tonnes.

(f) The imported sugar is refined sugar and does not fall under any existing Indian Sugar Standards for comparision of quality and price.

st g e £o Q1T F AAY AFRT A
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qgr ?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD : In
1979-80, that means in the calendar year June to September, 1980 we had
1.80 lakh tonnes. Similarly, in 1980-81,
that means the calendar year 1981.
We imported 2.14 lakh tonnes. Now the question is about our requirements.
Though the steps were taken during the sugar year 1979-80 and in the beginning of 1980-81, the trend of sugar production did not come up as expected. It ultimately came to 51.48 lakh tonnes. Our carry over was 6,82 lakh tonnes. Thus, we had with us 58.30

lakh tonnes.

Sir, our consumption as he asked was about 50 lakh tonnes expected, which was realised and for two months in the beginning of the sugar year
1981-82, i.e. October and November,
81 the consumption was to be 9 lakh tonnes both for PDS and free sale. So, for the year, the requirement of sugar was about 59 lakh tonnes. Thus, it is clear that we had some shortage of sugar and to control the price as also to keep it within the limit, we had the necessity of importing sugar. Therefore, this import of 2.14 lakh tonnes of sugar came in handy in catering to the consumption requirements and also in keeping the prices in control.

Thus, it is cvident that the impo:t was necessary. I may also say that the price at which we could sell this sugar in the market Rs. 5,200 metric tonnes—
compared favourably with what the price was for our free sale sugar
Rs. 5000 to .Rs. 6500 metric tonnes.
Therefore, the requirement was quite clear.
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SHRI M SATYANARAYAN RAO :
Sir, the Civil Supplies Corporation supplies the food. But without production where is the food ? Sir. the Minister is in a position to answer also.

MR. SPEAKER : Shri Harish Rawat.

SHRI M. SATYANARAYAN RAO :
No, no. He is ready to answer, Sir.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY
The Speaker is not ready. (Interruptions).

SHR1 M. SATYANARAYAN RAO :
Sir, it is a great injustice. Being a great farmer you yourself are. you should ask him to reply.

. weaw "Eaa
qgaATI & |

TaTHY SY  qs¥

Neradi Barrage

*¥485. SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMAN.-
GO : Will the Minister of IRRIGA-TION be pleased to state : )

(a) whether it is a fact that a high level discussion between Governments of Orissa and Andhra Pradesh and him was held at Visakhapatnam regarding
Neradi Barrage;

(b) if s0, the outcome thercof;

(c) the lands and the villages on Orissa side surveyed ane shown as submerged area in first project report and subsequently the area of submergence reduced in revised project report; and

(d) the measures taken by his Ministry to protect the submergence of Gunupur Town through both the State
Governments ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA) : (a) to (¢) During his visit to the Vamsadhara project areas in August 1982, the Union Minister of Irrigation had preliminary discussions with the Chief Minister of Andhra Pradesh and Irrigation Minister of Orrissa on 8.8.1982.
Tt was agreed that a meeting of the Chief Ministers of both the Statcs would be convened to sort out the outstanding issues relating to the Vamsadhara Stage-1I project of which Naradi Barrage is a component. Meanwhile, Orissa Goveinment was to carry out nccessary verification of submergence on the ground in their areas from the Neradi Barrage so that meaningful discussions between the States could be had. The Andhra Pradesh authorities have since furnished their revised project proposals. Necessary studies/surveys are in progress by Orissa.

In an agreement reached between Orissa and Andhra Pradesh in July 1961, Orissa agreed for construction of Neradi Barrage by Andhra Pradesh involving a submergence of 106 acres of land in Orissa territory. In the Project Report prepared by Andhra Pradesh in March
1979 for Vamsadhara Project Stage-II of which Neradi Barrage is one of the component, area coming under submergence in Orissa was indicated to be 540 acres. In the revised proposal of July 1982 for Neradi Barrage formulated by Andhra Pradesh after taking into account the floods of 1980, an area of 1266 acres is stated to be coming under submergence in Orissa.

(d) Details regarding actual towns and villages coming under submergence have not yet been determined as the proposal is still under mutual consultation of both the States of Orissa and Andhra Pradesh.

